



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AB STABLE VIII LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff Below,	)	
Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 71, 2021
	)	
MAPS HOTELS AND RESORTS ONE	)	Court Below: Court of Chancery
LLC, MIRAE ASSET CAPITAL CO.,	)	of the State of Delaware
LTD., MIRAE ASSET SECURITIES	)	C.A. No. 2020-0310-JTL
CO., LTD., MIRAE ASSET GLOBAL	)	
INVESTMENTS, CO., LTD., and	)	
MIRAE ASSET LIFE INSURANCE	)	
CO., LTD.,	)	
	)	
Defendants Below,	)	
Appellees.	)	

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Theodore N. Mirvis  
William Savitt  
Sarah K. Eddy  
Ryan A. McLeod (#5038)  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN  
& KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)  
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)  
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)  
John M. O’Toole (#6448)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Plaintiff Below-Appellant AB  
Stable VIII LLC*

Theodore B. Olson  
Amir C. Tayrani  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Adam H. Offenhartz  
Marshall R. King  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 351-4000

Dated: June 8, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ORDINARY COURSE COVENANT WAS SATISFIED .....	5
A. There was no breach of the covenant.....	5
1. The decision flouts the core purpose of the Ordinary Course Covenant.....	5
2. The court’s holding nullifies the parties’ allocation of risk as reflected in the MAE provision and creates tension with other important provisions .....	10
3. The standard “consistent with past practice” language does not create a straitjacket .....	12
B. Any breach of the covenant was immaterial .....	13
II. THE TITLE-INSURANCE CONDITION WAS SATISFIED.....	17
A. There was no “exception ... for the Fraudulent Deeds” in the title commitments.....	17
1. Mirae’s interpretation is contrary to all the evidence .....	18
2. The words of the DRAA Exception do not “encompass” the Fraudulent Deeds .....	19
B. Mirae cannot rely on a claimed failure of the Title-Insurance Condition that resulted from its own breach.....	24
1. The Reasonable-Efforts Covenant applied with full force here.....	25
2. Mirae’s arguments do not justify Ivanhoe’s failure to seek coverage for the Fraudulent Deeds .....	27
3. The condition would have been satisfied had Ivanhoe sought coverage for the Fraudulent Deeds .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018) .....	5
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2018 WL 1129110 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 1, 2018).....	15
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 861 A.2d 1251 (Del. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Channel Medsys., Inc. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6896462 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2019).....	13
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. IDC Props., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 5654305 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014) .....	7-8
<i>Cypress Assocs., LLC v. Sunnyside Cogeneration Assocs. Project</i> , 2007 WL 148754 (Del. Ch. Jan. 17, 2007).....	15
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	19
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017) .....	26
<i>Fairstone Fin. Holdings Inc. v. Duo Bank of Can.</i> , 2020 ONSC 7397 (Can. Ont. Super. Ct. of Justice).....	7, 10
<i>Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20-21
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 182571 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 1999) .....	15
<i>FleetBoston Fin. Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 240885 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2003).....	6-7

<i>Goggin v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2018).....	23
<i>Grayson, Givner, Brooke, Silver &amp; Wolfe v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 385409 (Table) (9th Cir. June 23, 1998).....	28
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	25
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	21
<i>Lombardo v. Pierson</i> , 852 P.2d 308 (Wash. 1993) .....	20
<i>Monzo v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 249 A.3d 106 (Del. 2021) .....	22
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2729860 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2017).....	12
<i>Mundy v. Holden</i> , 204 A.2d 83 (Del. 1964) .....	20 n.5, 21
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014) .....	21
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997) .....	23
<i>Rhodes v. SilkRoad Equity, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124476 (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2009).....	15
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	19-20
<i>Snow Phipps Grp., LLC v. KCAKE Acquisition, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1714202 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021).....	2, 8, 13, 16

<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019).....	15
<i>Sun Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ocean Ins. Co.</i> , 107 U.S. 485 (1883).....	27
<i>Telcom-SNI Inv'rs, LLC v. Sorrento Networks, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1117505 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2001).....	15
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003).....	20
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Mobil Pipeline Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3770834 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2006).....	14
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4465520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2007).....	22
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Dig. Media Sys., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010).....	31
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 31
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Cal. Ins. Code § 339.....	28 n.4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
5 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 24.12 (2020 ed.).....	19
Barlow Burke, <i>Law of Title Insurance</i> § 4.04 (3d ed. 2021).....	21
Claire A. Hill et al., <i>Mergers &amp; Acquisitions</i> (2d ed. 2019).....	5
Robert T. Miller, <i>The Economics of Deal Risk: Allocating Risk Through MAC Clauses in Business Combination Agreements</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2007 (2009).....	12
J. Bushnell Nielsen, <i>Title &amp; Escrow Claims Guide</i> § 11.3 (2020 ed.).....	27

Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 84.2 (3d ed. 2020) .....	28
Disclose, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	23
Void, <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	22
